Retail rent expense (including rates and taxes) (46.0) (5.8)3 (51.8)

EBITDA 95.1 (14.5) 80.6

Total interest expense (excludes non-cash MRPS interest) (43.1) 10.04 (33.1)

EBITDAR/retail rent expense 3.1x 2.6x

Fixed charge cover – external
(EBITDAR/rent + external interest) 2.9x 2.4x

Fixed charge cover – total
(EBITDAR/rent + total interest) 1.6x 1.6x

Interest cover – total
(EBITDA/total interest) 2.2x 2.4x

1 Puma Energy Australia financial year end is 31 December.

2 Represents the reversal of the 2016 gain on the disposal of properties to CRR2.

3 �Represents incremental external rent payable by Puma Energy Australia for sites operating in FY16. 31 of the 47 sites were previously owned by other landlords of

which 28 were/are subject to put and call options which were exercised in 2016 or are to be exercised contemporaneously with the sale transactions with the relevant

trust of Convenience Retail REIT. As such Puma Energy Australia already pays external rent on these 31 properties.

4 �Represents an annualised interest saving from proceeds received from the sale of properties (CRR2 and CRR3).

Pro forma Puma Energy Australia
key balance sheet items
($ million) FY16A1 Adjustment

Pro forma
FY16A1

External debt 45 – 45

Parent loan + MRPS (debt component) 683 (67) 616

Net Assets 661 (3) 658

Total Assets 1,687 (70) 1,617

1 Puma Energy Australia financial year end is 31 December.

The above unaudited pro forma financial information illustrates the financial position and income statement of Puma Energy Australia
at 31 December 2016 as if Convenience Retail REIT had been listed on 31 December 2015 (with the transfer of both CRR2 and
CRR3 portfolios at that time).

35CRR PRODUCT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

2	 Convenience Retail REIT overview (cont)

2.6.8	 Puma Energy Australia funding summary
Puma Energy Australia is principally financed via shareholder funding managed by Puma Energy Group’s centralised treasury

[…]

the future depending on the age and composition of the properties in Convenience Retail REIT.

6.3.3.	 Statutory Forecast Consolidated Income Statements
The table below sets out the Statutory Forecast Consolidated Income Statements of Convenience Retail REIT.

The table below discloses the statutory forecast consolidated income statement for FY18 identifying the periods prior to (Column A)
and post Allotment (Column B).

•	 Column A represents the statutory forecast income statement of the parent entity, CRR2, for the period from 1 July 2017 to
Allotment reflecting the existing operations of CRR2 during this period; and

•	 Column B represents the statutory forecast consolidated income statement of Convenience Retail REIT for the period from
Allotment to 30 June 2018 which is forecast to reflect the operations of Convenience Retail REIT as set out in this PDS (i.e.
consists of all properties in the Initial Portfolio and the new capital structure that is anticipated to be in place post Allotment).

There are no differences between the pro forma and statutory forecast consolidated income statements for FY19.

($m)

1 July 2017 to
Allotment1

(A)

Allotment to
30 June 20181

(B)
FY18
(A+B) FY19

Net property income 0.6 20.3 20.9 23.1

Straight lining of rental income2 0.2 4.2 4.4 4.1

Interest income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total revenue 0.8 24.5 25.3 27.2

Management fees (0.1) (1.8) (1.9) (2.0)

Corporate costs (0.0) (0.6) (0.6) (0.7)

Finance costs (0.1) (3.8) (3.9) (4.4)

Total expenses (0.2) (6.2) (6.4) (7.1)

Net profit (before Transaction Costs)3 0.6 18.3 18.9 20.1

Transaction Costs4 (0.0) (11.0) (11.0) 0.0

Unrealised change in fair value of investment properties (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) 0.0

Net profit (after Transaction Costs) 0.6 7.3 7.9 20.1

Notes:
1.	 The Statutory Forecast Consolidated Income Statements have been prepared on the basis that the Transaction has been implemented on the

Allotment Date, being 1 August 2017.

2.	 A straight line lease adjustment is provided in relation to future fixed rental increases to reflect rental income on a straight line basis over the term

of the lease.

3.	 Net profit excludes fair value adjustments in respect of investment properties and other financial assets, such as interest rate swaps as the

Directors do not believe that they can be reliably estimated.

4.	 Transaction Costs in Column B relate to stamp duty and due diligence costs in relation to the acquired properties (including on the Additional